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Overview 

Action 

1. Sell $118 of residential mortgages at $38 pre-tax loss 

2. Spin off $368 Commercial Real Estate assets, with $11 B Equity 

-$38 MTM Writedown ($ 1 Bin Q3; $28 in Q4) 

- $458 aggregate 8/S reduction due to el imination of accounting gross up 

3. SelllMD (ex ICG) for - $7B 

- $400M net income at 17x multiple 

- $3.28 post tax gain 

4. Reduce Headcount by 8,800 

- I ,800 Front Office + 3,000 Back Office + 1,400 MCD 

- 2,600 from sale of 1MD 

5. Raise $48 new equ ity 

(j) 

Timing 

Q3 

Q4 

Q4 

Q4 

Q4 
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Lion Revenue Rollup 
(S in btl/Ions) 

I: No CRE Asset Sales • 3Q &. 4Q MTM losses ' ""' ' 

II: ResiSales · $11+B in3Q08 3 

FX 
Real Estate 
Sec Prods 
Commodities 
Munis 
Credit 
Rates 
Prime Svcs 
Cofll/Other 
PI M HNWAdj. 

FID 

Liquid Mk1S 
Convens 
Vol 
EQStraL 
Corporate 
PrimeSvcs 
PIMHNWAdj. 

EQ 

Asset Management 
Pnvate Equity 

rMD 

M&A 
Financing 

IBD 

Principal 

Banking Offset 
Treasury/Other 
Net Revenue Before One-time Items 

Resi Sale Losses 
CRE MTM Losses 
Other Cost of Balance Sheet Reduction 
Gain on P.referred Open Market Purchases 

Total Fin n Net Re,·enue 

Ji!tf 
FY07A 

$0.4 
1.3 

{0. 1) 
0.3 
0.2 
2. 1 
1.7 
0.8 

(0.8) 

$6.0 

2.7 
0.1 
1.9 
0.6 

(0.3) 
1.2 

6.1 

2.0 
0.6 
2.6 

3.6 

0.7 

(1.2) 
1.5 

$19.3 

$ 19.3 

Divest IMD 
Divest CRE 
RSU Acceleration 

IQ08A 

S0.2 
{1.2) 
{0.3) 
0 I 

(0.2) 
1.2 
1.0 

0.4 
(O. l) 

SI.O 

0.8 
0.0 
0.4 
0.1 

(0.1) 
0.3 

1.4 

(0.0) 
(0.1) 

(0.1) 

0.1 

0.2 

0. 1 
0.8 

$3.5 

SJ.S 

2Q08A 

$0.0 
{ 1.5) 
{1 .6) 
0.2 
0.4 

0.2 
(0. 1) 

0.3 
(0. 1) 

($2. 1) 

0.7 
0.1 

(0.2) 
0. 1 

(0.1) 
0.4 

1.1 

(0.1) 

!0 0~ 
(0. 1) 

(0.2) 

(0.3) 

02 
0.8 

($0.7) 

!S0.7) 

20f1S 

3Q08E 

SO I 

0.2 
0. 1 
0.7 

0.3 
0.3 

(0.2) 

$ 1.3 

0.6 
0.0 
O. l 
0.0 

(0.0) 
0.3 

1.0 

0.3 
0.1 
0.4 

0.9 

(0.5) 

(0 3) 

(0. 1} 
$2.7 

(3.0) 
(1.0) 
(0.2) 

~$ 1.5) 

Common Stock lssuan• ON 

4Q08E 

SO. I 

0.3 
02 
0.1 
0.7 

0.5 
0.3 

(0.2) 

$1.9 

0.5 
0. 1 
0.5 
0.0 

(0.0) 
0.3 

L3 

0.4 
0.1 
0.6 

0.8 

(0.3) 

$4.3 

0.0 
(2.0} 
(0.3} 
0.0 

S2.0 

Issue Pnce 
Shares Issued 

FY08E 

S0.4 
{2.7) 
( I 6) 
0.5 
0.4 
2.8 

1.6 
1.2 

(0.5) 

$2.0 

2.6 
0.2 
0.7 
0.3 

(0.3) 
1.3 

4.8 

0.7 
0.1 
0.8 

l.6 

(0.6) 

(0.3} 
1.5 

$9.9 

(3 .0) 
(3.0) 
(0.5) 
0.0 

S3.4 

Pre-OiH'\t 
FY09E 

S0.5 
0.4 
0 .7 
0.4 
0 1 

25 
1.5 
0.3 
. 

$6.4 

2.2 
0.2 
1.2 
0.3 

1.6 
. 
5.3 

2.3 

2.3 

1.00 
2.00 
3.0 

0.5 

(1.0) 

$16.4 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Sl 6.4 

21109 

FY09E 

(0.4} 

0.3 
(0.3} 

($0.3) 

(0.3) 
(0.3) 

(2.3) 

($2.8) 

($2.8) 

F\'09£ 

$0.5 
. 

0.7 
0.4 
0. 1 
2.5 

1.5 
0 .3 
0.3 

{0.3 
$6.1 

2.2 
02 
1.2 
0.3 
. 

1.6 
(0.3\ 
5.1 

0.0 

1.00 
2.00 

3.0 

0.5 

(1.0) 
. 

$13.6 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

S13.6 



FOIA CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED BY 
LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.

LBEX-DOCID 767208

I 

Lion Income Statement 
(Sin qil/io.ns) 

Net Revenue Before One-time Items 
One-time Losses & Other Costs, excl. Restructuring 
Total Firm Net Revenue 

Comp 
Comp Ratfo. e.u/. one-time losses 

NPE 
NP£Margin 

One-time Restructuring Charge 

Pre Tax 
f're Tax Margin 

Taxes 
Tax Rate 

Gain on Sale of BAD, net of taX 

Net Income 
NetMargm 

Preferred Dividends 
Preferred Dividend Addback 
Net to Common 

Common Equity (EoP) 
Book Value I Share 

I Average Common Equity 
ROE 

I ROE (E~d. MTM losses & One-time Charges) 

Net Balam.:e Sheet 
Levtragea ble Capital 
Net Lever>~ge Ratio, pre Divestiture 
Net Le\'<'ra~e R.~tio,. Pro_Form!l_l)ivestitures 

Jiiii 
FY07A 

$19.3 
. 

Sl9.3 

9.5 
49.3% 

3.8 
/9.5% 

$6.0 
31.2% 

1.8 
30.3% 

$4.2 

21.8% 

0.1 

$4.1 

IQ08A 2Q08A 

$35 ($0.7) 

S3.5 (S0.7) 

1.8 2.3 
52.5% (3.l7, 7%) 

1.0 1.1 
28.6% (163.7%) 

S0.7 ($4. 1) 
18.9% NM 

0.2 (1.3) 
26.3% 32.1% 

$0.5 (S2.8) 
13.9",1, 4/5.0% 

0.0 0.1 

so.s (S2.9) 

21.8 19.3 
S39.45 $34.2 1 

$21.6 $20.6 
8.6% 

S328.4 
$29.7 $27.2 

J2.1x 

I. Includes ~st B ojsever<mce cost~ (- S600M RSU.< & - $300M cash) and S200M ojNP£ one-lime charge.s. 

2008 

3QOSE 

$2.7 

142) 
(S L5) 

2.1 
76.7% 

1.0 
NM 

{$4.6) 
NM 

(1.4) 
30.0% 

(S3.2) 
218.3% 

0.2 

($3.4) 

20.0 
$28.23 

S19.7 

$29.9 

!009 
Pre-OlveM 

4Q08E FY08E FY09E FY09E FY09E 

$0 $9.9 $16.4 ($2.8) Sl3.6 
(2.3) (6.5} . . 
S2.0 S3.4 Sl6.4 ($2.8) $13.6 

2"1 8.4 8. 1 6.7 
48.9",1, 84.8% 49.3% 49.3% 

1.0 4.0 3 .6 3.0 
47.9% 120.3% 21.9% 22.1% 

1.1 (I) 1.1 

($2.2) (Si0.2) S4.7 $3.9 
NA,f NM 28.8% 28.6% 

(0.7) (3.2) 1.4 1.2 
30.0% 3 1./% 30.0% 30.0% 

2.3 2.3 
$0.7 (S4.7) $3.3 $2.7 
37% ( /41%) 20.2% 20.0% 

0.2 0.5 0.7 0.7 

0 . -
S0.6 ($5.2) $2.6 S2.0 

Pro Forma Di,·est. 
25.4 14.4 28.2 17.2 

$26.59 $15.06 $29.57 $18.04 

S24.7 $17 . .9 S26.8 

1 

s1s sl 
2.3% 9.8% lJ.o•/u 

45.6% 0.2% 9.8%. lJ.O%! 

$309.9 $281.4 

$38.5 S27.5 S2S.6 

10.2x 

11.31 u.o~ 
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Lion Balance Sheet 
(.S m billions) 

IHik 2008 1'\' 2009E 

Pre-Dhest. Div~$1, P~t-Divc:st. 

ll/30/07 5131/08 11/30/08 FY2008 Delta 11/30/09 

ASSETS 
FX $5. 1 $4.2 $5.8 S5.8 S5.8 

Real Estate 64.3 58.2 55.2 t445J 10.7 (4.9) 5.7 

Sec Prods 63.0 57.4 33.5 33.5 {23.6) 9.9 

Commodities 1.8 5.6 6.9 6.9 6 .9 

Munis 6.6 6.0 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Credit 34.4 31.3 34.5 34.5 34.5 

Rates 47. 1 37.9 74.8 74.8 74.8 

Prime Svcs 6.7 3.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Corp/Otl1er 3.8 6.7 7.7 25,0 32.7 32.7 

FTD $232.8 $2 10.6 $222.5 (S19.5) $202.9 (S28.5) S174.4 

Liquid Mkts 9.2 7.4 5.8 5.8 5.8 
Converts 3.6 2.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
Vol 3 1.4 23.2 24.2 24.2 24.2 

EQ Strat 3.9 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 

Corporate 0.4 0.4 3.5 3.5 3.5 
Prime Svcs 38.2 26.2 30.2 30.2 30.2 

EQ $86.8 $61.5 67.0 67.0 $67.0 

Asset Management 5.9 4. 1 
Prh<atc Equity 6.0 5.6 

IMD 11.9 9.7 8.2 (6.4) 1.7 1.7 

M&A 
Financing 10.0 

lBD 8.0 9.7 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Principal 11.8 9.6 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Banking Offset 
Treasury/Other 22.5 27.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 
Total Firm $373.7 S328.4 $335.9 ($26.0) S309.9 ($28.5) $281.4 
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Lion Capital 
(S m btllto11s) 

< AI'ITAl. 
Common Equity 

Beginning Balance 
Net Income before PrefetTeds 
Dividends 
Open Market Repurchases 
Employee Tenders (tax witholding) 
RSUAwards 
Accelerated RSUs due to Restructunng 
Bullet Accelerated Vesting ofRSt.:s 
Issuance 

Ending Balance 

Preferred 
Bcginnin.g Balance 

Issuance 
Open market purchase 

Ending Balance 

Junior Subordinated Debt 
Less. Goodwill & Intangibles 
Less: Adjustment for inadequate Common 

Levuageable Equity 

11/30107 2/28/08 5/31108 

2 1.4 21.8 
(2.8) 
(0.2) 
(0.1) 
(0.0) 
0.5 

21.8 19 J 

7.0 

7.0 7.0 

5.0 5.0 
(4 .1) (4. 1) 

29.7 27.2 

328.4 

Reduction in GW fTom 
Asset Management 

Nott!: /MD business sold for S7.08. Equity ba.fiS o[S3.28 results mto ojier-rox g(Jm ofS2.JIJ. 
Note: CRE business spun off wuh S 11.08 of equuy. 

~IHlll 

P~Oin••;t. DiHSt. 
I 1/30/08 

19.3 24.0 
(3.2) 0,7 

(0.3) (0.3) 
(0.1) 
(0.0) (0.2) 
0.4 0.5 

0.6 

40 
20.0 25.4 

7.0 9.0 
2.0 

9.0 9.0 

5.0 5.0 
(4.1) (0.9) 

38.5 

335 9 
8.7x 

Non-Common Allowed as% ofTotal Equity 
Disallownb1e Non-Common E uit 

Po51·Dh~t­
ll/30/08 

14.4 

9.0 

9.0 

5.0 
(0.9) 

27.5 

309.9 
11 3x 

50% 

Jii!p 

I 1/30109 

14.4 
2.7 

(1.2) 

(0.5) 
1.8 

9.0 

9.0 

5.0 
(0.9) 
(4.7) 
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7/19/20088:04 PM 

Projected Compensation 

Accrued Compensation 

Base Adjusied 
($M) 2005 2006 2007 2008E 2008 2009E 

Salaries $2,574 $2,450 $ 1,676 
Production Compensation 484 484 53 

Severance 291 

Prior Yrs Eq Amortization, Incl. RSU Acceleration 1,520 2,141 601 
Impactof2008 Equity Award 391 
GTS Partners Return 32 
Benefits 1,62 1 1,540 1,073 
Total Other Comp & Benefits $3,141 $3,972 $2,097 

Bonus 
Guarantees 2 12 212 50 
Current yr amort of rR Eq A wards for full career 79 79 9 
NB Production Bonus 3 3 
Equity Strategies and FlO Prop 227 227 128 
GTS & GOG (Principal) 37 37 99 
Mid Year Bonuses 118 118 118 

Total Fixed Bonus $754 S754 $412 

Total Fixed Compensation $6,905 $7,613 S4,190 

loiscret Bonus (Cash+ Full Career Eq amt) $1,461 $1,461 s2,s35 I 

Total Compensation (reported) $7,213 $8,669 $9,494 $8,366 $9.074 $6,725 

Revenues (exd. write-downs) $14,630 $17,583 $ 19,257 $4,404 $4,404 $13,640 

Compensation & Benefits Ratio 49.3% 49.3% 49.3% 190% 206% 49.3% 

True Compensation 
Adjusted 

2005 2006 2007 2008E 2008 2009E 

Salaries $2,574 $2,450 $1.676 
Guarantees 386 386 91 
Production compensation 682 682 75 
GTS Partners Return 32 
cq Strat, GTS & GOG, FID prop 287 287 286 
Mid-year bonuses 118 118 118 
Discretionary Bonus 2,340 2.340 3.295 
True Comp $6,168 $7,646 $8,660 $6,386 $6,262 $5,573 

Year End Ueadcount 22,919 25,936 28,556 26,021 17,224 17,224 

True Comp I Head (weighted) S281 $302 $302 $324 
vs. 2007 7% 

True Comp FO (ex Il\ID) 55-1 602 584 6-17 
vs.1007 II% 

Percent of total comp paid in stock 24% 25% 22% 

® True comp model vl.l3 with PS.xlsModel 
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Headcount 

Rates 
FX 
Munis 
Credit (HG, HY, CDO) 
Real Estate Advisory 
Real Estate Core 
Sec Prods ex-MCD 
Commodities 

FID Gen Sales/Rscb/ Admin 

Total FID ex-Prime Srvcs 

Liquid Markets 
Volatility 
Converts 

EO Strategies 
EQ Gen Sales/Rsch/ Admin 
TAL 

Total EQ ex-Prime Sncs 

Total Prime Services 

IBD 

Principal Investing 

FO ex-IMD, ex-MCD 

Total IMD 

Total MCD 

Total Front Office 

Corporate 

Total Firm 

f{eadc.-ount as of June 30, 2(}08 Proforma lleadcount Hendcotmt Reduc.-tion % Reduction 

Amer Eur Asia India Global Amer Eur Asia lndia Global Amer Eur Asia India Global Amer Eur Asia India Global 

163 173 88 
73 111 70 

178 0 0 
357 164 119 
37 23 14 

134 69 92 
177 170 29 
190 60 24 

144 138 160 

1,453 

274 
52 
22 

122 
444 
186 

1,100 

908 

172 
146 

10 
15 

272 

9 

624 

348 180 

596 

107 
101 

4 
19 

250 
0 

481 

70 

1,147 742 325 

52 18 55 

1 

0 
0 

31 
0 
9 
8 
3 

3 

55 

17 
37 
2 
0 

67 
4 

127 

88 

425 
254 
178 
671 

74 
304 
384 
277 

445 

3,012 

570 
336 

38 
156 

1,033 
199 

2,332 

686 

61 2,275 

0 125 

160 160 88 
70 110 50 

135 0 0 
330 110 65 

30 18 11 
13 7 9 

100 25 20 
190 10 5 

122 117 136 

1,150 

249 
26 
22 
61 

384 
186 

928 

558 

155 
91 
10 
5 

247 
9 

517 

296 152 

384 

99 
51 
4 

19 
215 

0 

388 

60 

975 631 276 

31 6 45 

1 
0 
0 

31 
0 
1 
8 
3 

3 

46 

17 
12 
2 
0 

55 
4 

90 

66 

409 
230 
135 
536 

59 
30 

153 
208 

378 

2,139 

520 
180 
38 
85 

901 
199 

1,923 

574 

52 1,934 

0 82 

3 13 
3 1 

43 0 
27 54 

7 5 
121 62 
77 145 

0 50 
22 21 

303 

25 
26 

0 
61 
60 

0 

172 

52 

350 

17 
55 

0 
10 
25 

0 

107 

28 

172 111 

21 12 

0 
20 

0 
54 

3 
83 

9 
19 

24 

212 

8 
50 

0 
0 

35 
0 

93 

10 

49 

10 

0 16 
0 24 
0 43 
0 135 
0 15 
8 274 
0 231 
0 69 

0 67 

9 

0 
25 
0 
0 

12 
0 

37 

873 

50 
156 

0 

71 
132 

0 

409 

22 112 

9 341 

0 43 

2% 8% 0% 0% 4% 
4% 1% 29% 0% 9% 

24% 0% 0% 0% 24% 
8% 33% 45% 0% 20% 

20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 
90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 
44% 85% 31% 0% 60% 
0% 83% 79% 0% 25% 

15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 

21% 39% 36% 16% 

9% 10% 
50% 38% 

7% 0% 
50% 68% 

0% 0% 0% 0% 
50% 67% 0% 0% 
14% 9% 14% 18% 
0% 0% 0% 0% 

16% 17% 19% 29% 

29% 

9% 
46% 
0% 

46% 
13% 
0% 

18% 

15% 15% 14% 25% 16% 

15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 

41% 65% 18% 0% 34% 

4,100 2,472 1,527 331 • 3,380 1,864 1,154 254. 720 608 373 77 18% 25% 24% 23%. 

2,468 324 85 0 2,877 210 77 0 0 287 2,258 247 85 0 2,590 91% 76% 100% 0% 90% 

1,973 501 69 149 2,692 1,229 0 0 0 1,229 744 501 69 149 1,463 38% 100% 100% 100% 54% 

8,54J 3,297 1,681 480 4,819 1,941 1,154 254 3,722 1.,356 527 2-26. 44% 41% 31% 47%. 

5,911 2,420 1,377 2,314. 4,089 1,851 1.,062 2,054. 1,822 569 315 260. 31% 24% 23% 11% 

14,452 5,717 3,058 2,794. 8,908 3,791 2,216 2,308 5,544 1,926 842 486. 38% 34% 28% 17%. 
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Residential & CRE Assets 
(.S inrmllton.<) 

'>ecuricutd l'roduco. 

3Q!!8 
S/31/08 6130/08 Rtduclion Loss 8/JI /08 

n, R<o1i Salo- S II ~II in 32ll8 
t;S Res1demial 14,300 13,500 
Europe Res1denual 9,300 9,600 
Asia Pacific Residcnual 700 600 
Asset backed Sccuriues 600 600 
Total Residcncial Exposure 24,900 24,300 

Non-Re$i 1\BS 6,500 5,800 
Toral R«i & Non-R<lli 31,400 30,100 

Ocher Residencial Exeosures 111 

Real Escacc Owned 198 172 
Oov & Agencies ln\'t ntory 7,874 10,972 
Corp Debe I Ocher 2,831 2,526 
Tocal Corp Equicies 78 74 
Ocher GAAI' (MTM ABSICDS) 7,645 6.922 
Total Olher lnvencory 18,626 20,666 

Accouncing Gross Up 10,333 10,229 

BPM Adjtlsnnenc (2,924) 

Reporled 57,435 59,004 

I . Dccnpcion of olher residencial exposures; 
REO· are all 1-4 family residenual propcnies from our originanon/securirization placfonn 
Go\1 & Agency- mosc is Fannie and Freddie securities. 

(5,500) (2,400) 8.000 
(5.800) (600) 3.800 

600 
600 

( II ,JOO) (3.000) 13,000 

5,800 

IUOO 

172 
10.972 
2,526 

74 

6,922 
0 26.666 

(3,840) 6.389 

(15,140) 45,855 

4Q08 t' Y2009 
Reduction Loss 11/J0/08 Rtducrion Loss 11/J0/09 

( 1,500) 6,500 (5.000) 1.500 
( 1,500) 2.300 (2,000) 300 

600 600 
600 600 

(3,000) 10,000 (7,000) 3,000 

( 1.000) 4,800 (2.000 2,800 
-II)()()) 14,800 9.000 !1,800 

172 172 
(4,500) 6,472 (5,500) 972 

(500) 2,026 ( 1,500) 526 
74 74 

p.OOO) 4,922 (4,500) 422 
(7,000) 13,666 (11 ,500) 2,166 

(1,359) 5,030 (3,059) 1.971 

(12,359) 33,496 (23,559) 9,937 

Corporace Oebl· mostly secured lending chat is deemed corporacc debt for GAAP purposes. This IS originated in PFR (Principal Finance Residential) warehouse lending productS 
Other GAAP - •i nually all detl\·ali• e :-.ITM on ABS CDS, including failed sales and cash collaceral. 

:vtongage lnvencory 
Held for Snle 
Direcc Rul Eslate Exposure 

Derivncive$ 
Real Escacc: Equity (e.g. Archstone) 
Real E.scacc financrng (e.g. Hilton) 

Tocnl Ac Risk 

Accouncing Gross Up 

BP:vt Adjusunern 

Total 

51JU08 
29.385 
10,393 
39,778 

928 
1,718 
6,924 

49,349 

10,883 

( 1,991) 

SS,l-12 

6/30/08 Rtduction 
28.120 
10,248 
38,368 

145 
1,718 
1,204 

CRF 
3Q08 

8/J I/08 

- 47,435 -· (1,000) ---(1,000) - ·-46'".435 
11 ,187 11.187 

( 1,991) 

58,611 ( 1,000) (1,000) 57.621 

0 

4Q08 FY2009 
Reduccion 11/J0/08 Rtduccion Lou 11/30109 

(38.ooo) --(-2.oo0> -- s.435 --·(4'.ooo) ---·- --4,4.15 
(8,962) 2,225 (943) 1.282 

(46,962) 10,660 {4.943) 5,717 




